
 

Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi achub yr awdurdod tua. £ *** mewn costau argraffu 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU A MOESEG 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 25 GORFFENNAF 2023, 5.00 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YB 4, NEUADD Y SIR, CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol Jason Bartlett (Cadeirydd) 
Chrissie Nicholls, Arthur Hallett, David Mills and Rashpal Singh 
 
Cynghorwyr Brown-Reckless, Cunnah and Latiff 
 
Cynghorydd Cymuned Julia Charles 
  

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
  
  

2   Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor   
 
Nodi bod y Cyngor, yn ei gyfarfod Blynyddol ar 25 Mai 2023, wedi cymeradwyo 
penodi’r Cynghorwyr Brown-Reckless, Cunnah a Latif i'r Pwyllgor ar gyfer y 
flwyddyn 2023-2024. 
  
Jason Bartlett (Cadeirydd), Chrissie Nicholls (Is-gadeirydd), Arthur Hallett a 
Rashpal Singh yw Aelodau Annibynnol y Pwyllgor a Julia Charles yw Aelod y 
Cyngor Cymuned.  
   

3   Cylch Gorchwyl   
 
Nodi bod y Cyngor, yn ei gyfarfod Blynyddol ar 25 Mai 2023, wedi cymeradwyo'r 
Cylch Gorchwyl fel y nodir yn Atodiad A.  
   

4   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w wneud ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau. 
   

5   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 8) 
 
Cadarnhau bod cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol ar 9 Mai 2023 yn gywir.   



6   Diwygio cod ymddygiad yr Aelodau - Presenoldeb mewn Hyfforddiant 
Gorfodol.  (Tudalennau 9 - 28) 
  

7   Canllawiau Llywodraeth Cymru a Chanllawiau Anstatudol ar gyfer Prif 
Gynghorau yng Nghymru (gan gynnwys canllawiau ar safonau ymddygiad)  
(Tudalennau 29 - 32) 
  

8   Fforwm y Pwyllgor Safonau - Cymru  (Tudalennau 33 - 60) 
  

9   Diweddariad ar Gwynion Cod Ymarfer Aelodau - Chwarter 1 2023/2024  
(Tudalennau 61 - 64) 
  

10   Arsylwi Cyfarfodydd  (Tudalennau 65 - 74) 
  

11   Rhaglen Waith 2023-2024  (Tudalennau 75 - 78) 
  

12   Datganiadau Buddiannau Personol Uwch Swyddogion  (Tudalennau 79 - 152)
[...]
) 
Cllr Robson – (Group Leader Conservative Group) 
Cllr Berman – (Group Leader Liberal Democrat Group) 
 

44 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rashpal Singh, Independent Member of the 
Committee. 
  
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillors Joe Carter and Dan Naughton, 
Group Whips who had been invited to the meeting. 
 
45 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
46 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 14 February 2023 were approved and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
47 :   GROUP LEADERS REPORTS TO STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE; AND 

POTENTIAL CHANGES TO THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 
(MANDATORY TRAINING) AND THE CARDIFF UNDERTAKING  

 
The report provided Members with information on discharge of the new statutory duties of 
Group Leaders relating to standards of conduct of members of their groups. It also 
provided information on potential changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct in relation to 
mandatory training and the Cardiff Undertaking. 
  
Members noted that under Part 4 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, Group Leaders of political parties were required to do what they reasonably could to 
enforce and maintain high standards of conduct within their groups, while the Committee 
had a corresponding duty to monitor this. The Committee noted the reports provided by 
each Group Leader setting out how they had discharged this duty and thanked the Group 
leaders for their positive engagement with the new statutory duties and reporting 
arrangements. Regarding the Code of Conduct, Members noted the potential amendments 
which had been drafted as discussed at the Committee’s previous meeting to make it a 
duty for Members to attend mandatory training. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 5



 

  
The Committee discussed the timeframe and opportunities for attending mandatory 
training, the background and enf
[...]
 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    Note the information set out in the report and the Welsh Government’s Consultation 
on the Response to the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework 
(Appendix B); 

  
2.    Approve the draft Consultation Response attached as Appendix C;  and 

  
3.    Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to finalise 

and submit the consultation response (Appendix C) on behalf of the Committee. 
  
 
50 :   MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE - QUARTER 4 OF 

2022/2023  
 
The report provided Members with an update on complaints made against Members of 
Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils alleging a breach of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, in particular, complaints notified to the Monitoring Officer during Quarter 
4 of 2022/23 (the period running from 1st January 2023 to 31st March 2023). 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  

1.    Note the contents of the report; and 
  

Tudalen 7



 

2.    Ask the Chair to write to the individual Member who has not yet attended the 
mandatory Code of Conduct training, if this training is not completed within a 
reasonable time period, to urge them to do so. 

  
 
51 :   WORK PROGRAMME 2023 - 2024  
 
The Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer noted that an 
additional item would need to go on the work programme concerning the Cardiff 
Undertaking, after a consultation period with the political groups. 
  
Members queried the status of the Member Survey, which the Director of Governance and 
Legal Services and Monitoring Officer confirmed would come back to the Committee in 
due course. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 

  
Approve the Work Programme as set out in Appendix A, with the addition of a 
review of the Cardiff Undertaking to be scheduled in accordance with available 
resources. 

  
 
52 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
53 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
To be 
[...]
training should be incorporated as an 
amendment to the Members’ Code of Conduct.  It was agreed that a 
reasonable time period for Members to complete mandatory training would be 
6 months from the date when the training was first made available to the 
Member, but there should be provision for this time period to be extended if a 
particular Member has a good reason for requiring an extension of time and 

Tudalen 9

Eitem Agenda 6



 

 

that Members should be excused from attendance if they can provide evidence 
of having already attended equivalent and up to date training. The Committee 
agreed to submit the recommended amendments to the Code of Conduct to full 
Council for approval. 
 

Issues 
 
6. The recommended amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct to 

incorporate a requirement for Members to attend mandatory training were 
considered by full Council on 29th June 2023.  The Council approved the 
recommended amendments, subject to the following two points: 
 
(i) Retrospective effect – Members asked for clarification that the new 

requirements were not intended to have retrospective effect, specifically, 
that the 6 month period for completing mandatory training would not be 
calculated retrospectively.  In line with the common law presumption 
against retrospective effect (unless this is expressly stated), it was 
agreed that the 6 month period would not start to run until after the date 
on which the new requirements were approved by Council, that is, 29th 
June 2023.  This has been clarified by inserting a footnote to this effect 
in the revised Code, as shown in Appendix A. 
 

(ii) Designation of mandatory training – It was noted that the Democratic 
Services Committee has responsibility for ensuring that Members are 
provided with appropriate training and support and may identify certain 
training as essential to enable Members to properly discharge their 
duties.  However, it was agreed that if an enforceable duty to attend 
training was to be introduced, then the designation of mandatory training 
should be subject to approval by full Council.  A report is to be submitted 
to full Council in September for confirmation of the currently designated 
mandatory training; and any future designations of training as mandatory 
will be subject to approval by full Council. 

 
 

7. Following approval of amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the 
Council is required (under section 51(6) of the Local Government Act 2000), as 
soon as reasonably practicable, to publish a newspaper notice informing the 
public that the Code of Conduct has been revised and is available for 
inspection, make copies of the revised Code of Conduct available for public 
inspection and send a copy to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  The 
appropriate arrangements are in hand to comply with these statutory 
requirements. 
 

 
Legal Implications 
 
8. Relevant legal provisions are referred to in the body of the report. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
9. There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of 

this report.  

Tudalen 10



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the information set out in this report. 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
17 July 2023 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Revised Members’ Code of Conduct, approved by Council on 

29th June 2023 
 
 

Background papers 
 
Council report, ‘Amendment of the Members’ Code of Conduct – Attendance at Mandatory Training’, 
29th June 2023: CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Standards and Ethics Committee report  ‘Group Leaders’ Reports to Standards and Ethics Committee; 
and Potential Changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct (Mandatory Training) and the Cardiff 
Undertaking, 9th May 2023: CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Tudalen 11

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s71243/Item%2012%20Cover%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiff.mode
[...]
or 

 
(vi)      improperly for private purposes. 

 
8 You must— 
 

(a)     when participating in meetings or reaching decisions regarding the 
business of your authority, do so on the basis of the merits of the 
circumstances involved and in the public interest having regard to any 
relevant advice provided by your authority's officers, in particular by— 

 
(i)      the authority's Chief Executive; 

 
(ii)      the authority's Chief Finance Officer; 

 
(iii)     the authority's Monitoring Officer; 

 
(iv)      the authority's Chief Legal Officer (who should be consulted when 

there is any doubt as to the authority's power to act, as to whether 
the action proposed lies within the policy framework agreed by the 
authority or where the legal consequences of action or failure to 
act by the authority might have important repercussions); 

 
(b) give reasons for all decisions in accordance with any statutory requirements 

and any reasonable additional requirements imposed by your authority. 
 

(c) undertake all training designated by your authority as mandatory to enable 
you to properly discharge your duties, within 6 months from the date on 
which the mandatory training is first made available to you1, unless: 

 
(i) you can provide evidence of having attended equivalent and up to 

date training; or 
 

(ii) you have reasonable excuse for requiring an extension of time’ 
 

which, in either case, should be agreed in advance with the Head of 
Democratic Services. 

 
9 You must— 
 

(a)      observe the law and your authority's rules governing the claiming of 
expenses and allowances in connection with your duties as a member; 

 

 
1 Provided that the 6 month period shall not start to run before the date on which this requirement 
comes into effect (29th June 2023), meaning that the 6 month period shall not start until after 29th June 
2023. 

Tudalen 17



Updated 29 June 2023 

(b)      avoid accepting from anyone gifts, hospitality (other than official
[...]
 Committee of the Welsh Government’s Statutory and Non-

Statutory Guidance for Principal Councils in Wales (the Democracy 
Handbook’), issued in June 2023, which includes finalised guidance on the new 
duties of political group leaders in relation to standards of conduct and 
corresponding new duties placed on standards committees (introduced by Part 
4 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021). 

 
Background 

 
2. The Local Government Act 2000, Part III (and regulations made thereunder) 

sets an ethical framework for the conduct of local government members.  Key 
components of the ethical framework include the statutory Members’ Code of 
Conduct, which sets out the duties imposed on all elected and co-opted 
Members; and the statutory provisions relating to Standards Committees, 
established to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by the 
members and co-opted members of the authority. 

 
3. The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the 2021 Act’), Part 4  

introduced certain changes to the statutory ethical framework which took effect 
from 5th May 2022, and includes: 

 
(a) New duties for leaders of political groups to take reasonable steps to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members of their group, 
and to co-operate with the standards committee in the discharge of its 
functions; and 
 

(b) New duties for standards committees to monitor the compliance of political 
group leaders with their new duties; and for advising and training (or 
arranging training) of political group leaders in relation to those duties 

Tudalen 29

Eitem Agenda 7



 

 

2 

(referred to in paragraph (a) above); and to submit an annual report to full 
Council. 

 
4. In complying with the new duties, political group leaders and standards 

committees must have regard to any guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers. 
Draft statutory guidance, issued in February 2022 for consultation, along with 
the Council’s consultation respo
[...]
vestigation Report Template s21 casework support only (ombudsman.wales)  

Tudalen 32

https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils
https://www.gov.wales/statutory-and-non-statutory-guidance-democracy-within-principal-councils
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s61006/Draft%20Statutory%20Guidance%20on%20Standards%20of%20Conduct%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s61006/Draft%20Statutory%20Guidance%20on%20Standards%20of%20Conduct%20Report.pdf?LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s61006/Draft%20Statutory%20Guidance%20on%20Standards%20of%20Conduct%20Report.pdf?LLL=0


 

 

1 

 
 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:   25 JULY 2023  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER       
 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM - WALES 

 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information about the second meeting of the 

national Standards Committees Forum – Wales, and an opportunity to consider 
the issues raised. 

 
Background 

 
2. One of the recommendations made following the independent review of the 

ethical standards framework for Wales (‘the Independent Review Report’, 
published on 14th October 2021: Local Government Ethical Standards 
framework: review | GOV.WALES) was that there should be an All-Wales 
Forum for Independent Chairs of Standards Committees, to encourage 
consistency of approach and the adoption of best practice across Wales 
(Independent Review Report, paragraph 5.5.4). 
 

3. The Committee received a report on the proposed establishment of a National 
Standards Committee Forum, comprised of the Chairs of each Standards 
Committee in Wales, and its terms of reference at its meeting in October 2022. 
The purpose of the Forum is to share best practice and provide a forum for 
problem solving across the: 

 
 1) 22 principal councils  
 2) 3 fire and rescue authorities  
 
[...]
fileid=1504

T
udalen 57

http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=344
http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=344
http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=1504
http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=1504


“What happens if 
there is a complaint 

about me?”

T
udalen 58



https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Code-of-Conduct-
Guidance-Community-Councils.pdf

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – 
Guidance on the Code of Conduct

T
udalen 59

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Code-of-Conduct-Guidance-Community-Councils.pdf
https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Code-of-Conduct-Guidance-Community-Councils.pdf


Contact
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer

 davina.fiore@cardiff.gov.uk

James Williams, Deputy Monitoring Officer
 james.williams2@cardiff.gov.uk

Kumi Ariyadasa, Governance Solicitor
 KAriyadasa@cardiff.gov.uk

T
udalen 60

mailto:davina.fiore@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:james.williams2@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:kumi.Ariyadasa@cardiff.gov.uk


 

 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
 
 
STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE:                 25 JULY 2023 

                                 
  
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER   

 
 
 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE – QUARTER 1 OF 
2023/24 
 
Reason for Report  
 

1. To provide the Committee with an update on complaints made against 
Members of Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils alleging 
a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct, in particular, complaints notified 
to the Monitoring Officer during Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (the period running 
from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023).                                                                                                                                                                                                  
[...]
tails of forthcoming Community Council meetings are published on the respective 
Councils’ websites. Members are similarly encouraged to observe a Community 
Council meeting.  Members are advised to contact the Clerk to confirm the meeting 
is going ahead and to check arrangements for attending.  Community Council 
website links and Clerks contact details are accessible here: Community councils 
contact details : Cardiff Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

 
Legal Implications 
 
11. Relevant legal provisions are set out in the body of the report. There are no direct 

legal implications arising from the recommendations of this report.  
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
12. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  Any relevant 

payments and allowances associated with observing meetings would be payable in 
accordance with the rates set by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales, 
and met from the allocated budget.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the meeting observation feedback received, as set out in Appendix A, 
Appendix B and Appendix C to the report and make any comments considered 
appropriate; and  
 

(2) Continue to observe meetings of the Council, Committees and Community Councils 
and provide feedback to the Committee. 

Tudalen 66

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgParishCouncilDetails.aspx?ls=12&SLS=5&bcr=1&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgParishCouncilDetails.aspx?ls=12&SLS=5&bcr=1&LLL=0


 

  
  

 
 
Davina Fiore   
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
17 July 2023 
 
Appendix  
Appendix A Meeting Observation Feedback Form for full Council meeting held on 25th May 

2023 (CN) 
 
Appendix B Meeting Observation Feedback Form for Radyr and Morganstown Community 

Council meeting held on 22nd June 2023 (DM) 

[...]
LARATIONS 
 
APPENDIX B TO THIS REPORT IS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION PURSUANT TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972, SCHEDULE 12A, PART 4, PARAGRAPH 12 
 
Reason for this Report 
 

1. To enable the Committee to review the personal interests declarations made by 
Senior Officers of the Council, in line with the requirements of the Council’s Policy 
on Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment.  
 

Background 
 

2. All Council employees are obliged, under the Employees’ Code of Conduct, to 
ensure that their private interests do not conflict with their public duties, and to 
comply with the Council’s rules on the registration and declaration of financial and 
non-financial interests (paragraph 8(1) of the Code). 

 
3. The Standards and Ethics Committee has responsibility to advise the Council on 

this issue, pursuant to paragraph (c) of its approved terms of reference: 
 

“(c) To advise the Council on the effective implementation of [its Ethical] 
Code including such matters as the training of Members and 
employees on the Code’s application.” 

 
4. The Council’s policy on Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment 

(“the Policy”), Appendix A, adopted in February 2015, says the Monitoring 
Officer is responsible for reviewing the policy, in consultation with the Standards 
and Ethics Committee, to ensure it is effective. 
 

5. At its meeting in March 2019, the Committee reviewed the Council’s rules and 
resolved to recommend publication of a Register of Senior Officers’ Outside 
Business Interests with effect from April 2019.  This recommendation has been 
implemented. The information can be found on the Council’s Register page of it’s  
Website: https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Councillors-and-
meetings/registers/Pages/default.aspx  

 
 

Tudalen 79

Eitem Agenda 12

https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Councillors-and-meetings/registers/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Councillors-and-meetings
[...]
ND ETHICS COMMITTEE:			25 JULY 2023
	REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER
	WELSH GOVERNMENT STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR PRINCIPAL COUNCILS IN WALES (INCLUDING GUIDANCE ON STANDARDS OF CONDUCT)
	Reason for this Report
	Background
	Issues


	8 Fforwm y Pwyllgor Safonau - Cymru
	CYNGOR CAERDYDD
	STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:			25 JULY 2023
	REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER
	STANDARDS COMMITTEES FORUM - WALES
	Reason for this Report
	Background
	Issues

	Atodiad A
	Atodiad B
	Atodiad C
	Cardiff Council Standards & Ethic Committee
	����Terms of Reference of Standards Committee
	Membership �of Standards Committee
	Standards Committee Engagement with Community Councils
	Code of Conduct- �Principles of Public Life
	Why should we comply with the Code of Conduct?
	Code of Conduct Applies:
	We must:
	We must not:
	Also Remember….
	WLGA Social Media A guide for Cllrs:�http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=344��WLGA : Cllrs Guide to Handling Online Abuse:�http://www.wlga.wales/SharedFiles/Download.aspx?pageid=62&mid=665&fileid=1504�
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Contact


	9 Diweddariad ar Gwynion Cod Ymarfer Aelodau - Chwarter 1 2023/2024
	CYNGOR CAERDYDD
	MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE – QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24
	Reason for Report
	1.	To provide the Committee with an update on complaints made against Members of Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct, in particular, complaints notified to the Monitoring Officer during Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (the period running from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023).
	2.	The Committee receives quarterly reports from the Monitoring Officer on complaints made against Members of Cardiff Council and Community Councils within its area, alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  (There are six Community Councils in Cardiff:  Lisvan

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
25 JULY 2023 
 
Present: Independent Members: Jason Bartlett (Chair),   

Arthur Hallett, David Mills and Chrissie Nicholas 
 
Councillors Brown-Reckless, Cunnah and Latif  
 
Community Councillor Julia Charles 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Rashpal Singh. 
  
The Committee noted that Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services was 
in attendance at the meeting remotely, however because of technical problems with the 
sound it was not possible to hear what she was saying. 
 
2 :   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED: 
  

         

  
To note that Council, at its Annual meeting on 25 May 2023, approved the 
appointment of Councillors Brown-Reckless, Cunnah and Latif to the 
Committee. 
  

         

  
To note that that Jason Bartlett (Chair), Chrissie Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Arthur 
Hallett, David Mills and Rashpal Singh are the Independent Members of the 
Committee. 
  

         

  
To note that Julia Charles is the Community Councils representative on the 
Committee. 

  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Brown-Reckless to her first meeting of the Committee. 
  
3 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To note that the Council, at its Annual meeting on 25th May, approved the Committee’s 
terms of reference (with no amendments). 
 
4 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Community Councillor Julia Charles declared a personal interest in Item 10 on the agenda, 
Observations of Meetings as she is a Community Councillor for Radyr and Morganstown 
Community Council, to which the observation feedback relates. 
  
Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 12 on the agenda, Senior Officers’ Personal 
Interests Declarations, as she is a Senior Officer and said she would leave the meeting for 
consideration of that item. 



 

 
5 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 9th May 2023 were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 
6 :   AMENDMENT OF THE MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - ATTENDANCE AT 

MANDATORY TRAINING  
 
At its previous meeting, the Committee had agreed to recommend to full Council that a 
requirement to attend mandatory training should be incorporated as an amendment to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.  It had been agreed that a reasonable time period for 
Members to complete the mandatory training would be 6 months , but that there should be 
provision for this time period to be extended if a Member had a good reason for requiring 
an extension of time, or if they could provide evidence of having already attended 
equivalent and up to date training.   
  
Full Council, at its meeting on 29 June 2023 had considered the report and approved the 
recommended amendments subject to two points; clarification that the new requirements 
were not intended to have retrospective effect; and, that, if an enforceable duty to attend 
mandatory training was to be introduced, the designation of mandatory training should be 
subject to approval by full Council. 
  
The Committee noted that it was agreed that the new requirements were not intended to 
have retrospective effect and that this has been clarified by inserting a footnote to that 
effect in the revised Code; and that a report is due to be submitted to full Council in 
September for confirmation of the currently designated mandatory training and that any 
future designations will be subject to approval by full Council. 
  
Members sought clarification as to who would be responsible for determining whether a 
Member’s explanation for not have completed mandatory training was reasonable. Officers 
advised that it had been agreed that if Members could provide evidence of having 
attended equivalent and up to date training or had a reasonable explanation for needing 
an extension, such as illness, then those would be taken into account and agreed in 
advance with the Head of Democratic Services. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note the information set out in the report, including the revised Members’ Code of 
Conduct approved by Council on 29th June 2023 (Appendix A to the report). 
 
7 :   WELSH GOVERNMENT STATUTORY AND NON-STATUTORY GUIDANCE FOR 

PRINCIPALS COUNCILS IN WALES (INCLUDING GUIDANCE ON STANDARDS 
OF CONDUCT)  

 
The report presented the Welsh Government’s Statutory and Non-Statutory Guidance for 
Principal Councils in Wales (the Democracy Handbook’), issued in June 2023, which 
included finalised guidance on the new duties of political group leaders in relation to 
standards of conduct and corresponding new duties placed on standards committees 
(introduced by Part 4 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021). 
  



 

Members note that it was a consolidated set of guidance which covered a number of other 
democracy-related issues, most of which were outside the remit of the Committee. Another 
issue which was within the Committee’s remit was the publication of Members’ home 
addresses in their Register of Interests. It was noted that the guidance stated the Welsh 
Government’s view (confirmed in the Ombudsman’s statutory guidance on the Code) that 
Members’ Registers of Interests did not need to include their full home addresses, and just 
a street name or postcode would suffice.  One member submitted that they had a different 
legal view and had raised this in email correspondence with the Monitoring Officer.   
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note the information set out in the report and the Appendix (the Welsh Government’s 
statutory guidance). 
 
8 :   STANDARDS COMMITTEE FORUM - WALES  
 
The Committee were provided with information about the second meeting of the national 
Standards Committees Forum – Wales; the group having been set up in response to a 
recommendation made following the independent review of the ethical standards 
framework for Wales, namely that there should be an All-Wales Forum for Independent 
Chairs of Standards Committees, to encourage consistency of approach and the adoption 
of best practice. 
  
The Chair of this Committee had been elected Vice-Chair of the Forum, and attended its 
second meeting on 30th June 2023 together with the Monitoring Officer of Cardiff Council 
who had been asked to provide legal advice for the Forum. 
  
It was noted that one of the topics discussed at the Forum was the support provided to 
Town and Community Councils, and that Cardiff had developed various different 
arrangements for engaging with its Community Councils in this regard.  As part of the 
arrangements in Cardiff, the Committee were informed that a presentation for Community 
Councils outlining the work of the Standards & Ethics Committee had been prepared by 
the Community Council Member of the Committee, together with the Monitoring Officer.  
The presentation, which had been delivered to Radyr and Morganstown Community 
Council and was to be offered to the other community councils also, was outlined to the 
Committee by Community Councillor Julia Charles. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note the information set out in the report and its appendices. 
 
9 :   MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE - QUARTER 1 OF 

2023/2024  
 
The report provided the Committee with an update on complaints made against Members 
of Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils alleging a breach of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, in particular, complaints notified to the Monitoring Officer 
during Quarter 1 of 2023/24 (the period running from 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023). 
Two complaints alleging a breach had been notified to the Monitoring Officer in this period, 
one by the Ombudsman and the other under the Local Resolution Protocol. 
  



 

The Committee was pleased to note that all 79 Cardiff Councillors had now completed the 
mandatory Code of Conduct training. 
  
It was observed that two of the complaints made under the local resolution protocol and 
reported previously were effectively two years old and no progress appears to have been 
made by the Monitoring Officer.  Members were advised that the Monitoring Officer had 
been unable to resolve these informally, and would be discussing these with the Chair to 
decide whether or not there is sufficient evidence of a breach of the Code and a public 
interest in referring the complaints to a Hearings Panel.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note the contents of the report. 
 
10 :   OBSERVATIONS OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee was provided with feedback in relation to observation of the Annual 
meeting of Council on the 25 May 2023, Radyr and Morganstown Community Council 
meeting on 22 June 2023 and the Old St Mellons Community Council meeting on 13 July 
2023.  It was noted that the feedback had been shared with the respective Chairs for each 
meeting that was observed.   
  
Community Councillor Julia Charles declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in relation 
to the feedback on the Radyr and Morganstown Community Council meeting, in view of 
her being a member of that council. 
  
In relation to the feedback on the community council meetings, it was suggested that the 
Committee should recognise the important work done by those who represented 
community councils and take care not to over-professionalise a system that relies on 
attracting volunteers committed to public service. It was also suggested that a matrix or 
checklist of best practice may be helpful for community councils, however, it may not be 
possible to list everything and the Council needs to prioritise use of its limited resources. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note the meeting observation feedback received, as set out in Appendices A, B and C; 
and  
  
2. Continue to observe meetings of the Council, Committees and Community Councils and 
provide feedback to the Committee. 
 
11 :   WORK PROGRAMME 2023-2024  
 
The report considered the Committee’s updated Work Programme and sought to agree the 
items for consideration by the Standards and Ethics Committee in 2023/24. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Note and agree the content of the Work Programme 2023/24 
 



 

12 :   SENIOR OFFICERS’ PERSONAL INTERESTS DECLARATIONS  
 
Davina Fiore, Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as she is a Senior Officer of the Council, and 
withdrew during discussion of this item.   
  
The report enabled the Committee to review the personal interests declarations made by 
Senior Officers of the Council, in line with the requirements of the Council’s Policy on 
Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment. The Committee had made a 
number of recommendations in 2019 concerning the publication of interests and annual 
reviews, and these had now been implemented.  It was noted that declarations are 
reviewed by Finance officers (specifically, any declarations made in Section B of the form 
in relation to ‘Related Party’ disclosure requirements for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts) and the Monitoring Officer; and further enquiries may be made as necessary.  
Further, that the new digital system being introduced would provide assurance that all 
declarations are reviewed by the Senior Officers’ line managers. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
  
1. Exclude the public to discuss certain personal information contained within the 
appended declarations of interests (pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 
12A, paragraphs 12 and 13); and 
2. Note the information contained within the Senior Officers’ Personal Interests 
Declarations attached in the appendices. 
 
13 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
14 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday 7th November 2023. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.10 pm 
 


